In Finance & Legal, the Adecco Group experienced a revenue expansion of 6% in constant currency, or  1%
organically. Organically revenues increased in North America by 5%, but declined in UK & Ireland (-12%)
when compared to 2010. North America and UK & Ireland contributed around 75% to the revenues in the
business line Finance & Legal.

Medical & Science
Medical & Science revenues grew by 47% in constant currency or by 5% organically. Revenues increased
organically in North America (11%) and France (11%), whereas in the Nordics revenues declined by 28%
compared to 2010. France, North America, and the Nordics accounted for over 80% of the business line’s
revenues.

Solutions
The Adecco Group’s Solutions revenues increased by 3% in constant currency or declined by 6% organically.

Gross profit
Gross profit increased by 7% or by 8% in constant currency, to EUR 3,566 million in 2011. Excluding
acquisitions, which had a positive impact of 20 basis points (bps), gross margin was down 60bps. Lower gross
margins in the temporary staffing business (-50 bps) and the lower contribution of outplacement (-20 bps) were
the main drivers behind this decline.

68

The change in gross margin in 2011 compared to 2010:

%

Gross margin 2010 17.8

Temporary staffing (0.5)

Permanent placement 0.1

Outplacement (0.2)

Acquisitions 0.2

Gross margin 2011 17.4

Selling, general and administrative expenses
During 2011, the Adecco Group maintained its emphasis on cost control. Selling, general and administrative
expenses (SG&A) increased by 6%, same in constant currency or 4% organically, reflecting a decrease in SG&A
as a percentage of revenues of 60 bps to 13.4% from 14% in 2010.

Compensation expenses, which comprised approximately 70% of total SG&A, increased by 7%, in constant
currency to EUR 1,954 million in 2011. The average FTE employees during 2011 increased by 5% (organically
4%) to more than 32,500 and the average number of branches during 2011 increased by 2% (organically -1%) to
more than 5,500. At year end, the number of FTE employees and the number of branches exceeded 33,000 and
5,500, respectively.

The following table shows the average number of FTE employees and the average number of branches by
segment:

FTE employees Branches

Geographical breakdown (yearly average) 2011 % variance 2011 % variance